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Input and output:

Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS12_95a

data for any colour:

v L o M
www.ps.bam.de/Fe70/10L/L70e00FP.PDF/ .PS; FRS12_95a, L*=20_95; start output
F: linearized outputFe70/10L/L70e00FP.DAT in File (F)

FRS12_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data

a C*aba h*ap.a U*g

Ure LFEL*, a%,

u*e and numberno.=00 .. 15

elementary hue text:

u*e = 16 hues00;j, r25j, ..

., b75r

contrast reduction factor:

Cr = 0.9

yellowish

Green G

bluish

__

b75r 45.08

n Yellow J

greenish redish

yellowish
Red R

bluish

greenish redish

Blue B

BAM-test chart Fe70; Colorimetric systems, Page 1/198

D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16
C M Y

b*

27.14
44.53
58.41
74.52
97.58
74.73
57.15
38.27

63.08
66.31
68.22
76.94
97.66
79.42
71.81
66.31
14.13 46.27
-6.03 36.15
-21.86 36.34
-32.25 35.77
-37.88 37.9

—-46.69 54.01
—37.78 72.54
-3.32 64.36

o b75r

%Gamut
U*rel =88
%Regularity
g*H,reI = 31
g*C,reI =39

Yellow J
greenish

yellowish

Green G

bluish

greenish
Blue B

FRS12_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data
Namel*=L*, a*, b*,

39.75 66.98
98.29 984
4353 71.2
-28.62 38.8
-52.8 69.51
-29.93 76.75
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
27.99 65.07
71.56 71.62
13.6 4455
-46.47 46.49

redish

yellowish
Red R

bluish

redish

input:000n / w/ nnn0 / www set...

output: no change com

ared to i
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V L [6] Y M C
www.ps.bam.de/Fe70/10L/L70e00FP.PDF/ .PS; FRS12_ 95a, L*=20_95; linearized output

F: linearized outputFe70/10L/L70e00FP.DAT in File (F)

Input and output:
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS12 95a
data for any colour:
u*e and numberno.=00 .. 15
elementary hue text:
u*e = 16 hues00j, r25j, ..., b75r
contrast reduction factor:
cg =09

LF=L* , a*,

FRS12_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data

b*a C*aba h*ap.a U*g

27.14
44.53
58.41
74.52
97.58
74.73
57.15
38.27

63.08
66.31
68.22
76.94
97.66
79.42
71.81
66.31
14.13 46.27
-6.03 36.15
—-21.86 36.34
-32.25 35.77
-37.88 37.9

%Gamut
U*rel =88
%Regularity
g*H,reI = 31
g*C,reI =39

FRS12_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data

NamelL*=L*, a*,

*a C*ab,a h*ab,

39.75 66.98
98.29 98.4
4353 71.2
-28.62 38.8
-52.8 69.51
-29.93 76.75
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
27.99 65.07
71.56 71.62
13.6 4455
-46.47 46.49

-46.69 54.01
-37.78 72.54
-3.32 64.36

Yellow J
greenish

Yellow J

greenish redish redish

yellowish yellowish

yellowish yellowish
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greenish redish redish

Blue B

greenish
Blue B
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_:|BAM-test chart Fe70; Colorimetric systems, Page 19/198
D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16 Isto b 75r
M Y

input:000n / w / nnn0 / www set..._:|
output:—>LAB*->cmy0* setcmyk >
L V |




V L [6] Y M C
www.ps.bam.de/Fe70/10L/L70e00FP.PDF/ .PS; FRS12_ 95a, L*=20_95; linearized output
F: linearized outputFe70/10L/L70e00FP.DAT in File (F)

Input and output:
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS12 95a
data for any colour:
u*e and numberno.=00 .. 15
elementary hue text:
u*e = 16 hues00j, r25j, ..., b75r
contrast reduction factor:

FRS12_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data

Namel*=L*, a*; b*, C*ab,a N*ap,3
39.75 66.98
98.29 98.4
4353 71.2
-28.62 38.8
-52.8 69.51
-29.93 76.75

FRS12_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data

e *a C*aba N*ap,a U*q
27.14
4453
58.41
19.13 74.52
-3.94 97.58
-26.89 74.73

56.95
49.13
35.24

63.08
66.31
68.22
76.94
97.66
79.42

:uolrewuIojul [eaIuyda |

Cr= 0.9

-43.48
-54.15
-44.06
-35.64
-29.03

57.15
38.27

71.81
66.31

0.0

0,
YoGamut 00

0.0
0.0

14.13 46.27
-6.03 36.15

LI*rel = 88
%Regularity

27.99 65.07
71.56 71.62

-21.86

36.34

44.55

O*Hrel = 31 42 136
-15.48 -32.25 35.77 9¥crei = 39 -46.47 46.49
115  -37.88 37.9

27.14 -46.69 54.01

6192 -37.78 72.54

64.27 -3.32 64.36

Yellow J
greenish

Yellow J

greenish redish redish

yellowish yellowish

yellowish yellowish
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redish

33.8
54.0
300

greenish redish

Blue B

greenish

Blue B
35.8
244
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BAM-test chart Fe70; Colorimetric systems, Page 37/198 input:000n / w / nnn0 / www set...
D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16 Isto b 75r output:—>LAB*->cmy0* setcmyk
M Y L \Y




V L [6] Y M C
www.ps.bam.de/Fe70/10L/L70e00FP.PDF/ .PS; FRS12_ 95a, L*=20_95; linearized output
F: linearized outputFe70/10L/L70e00FP.DAT in File (F)

FRS12_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data

Namel*=L*, a*; b*, C*ab,a N*ap,3
39.75 66.98
98.29 98.4
4353 71.2
-28.62 38.8
-52.8 69.51
-29.93 76.75

Input .and QUtpl.Jt . FRS12_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS12 95a . *a  C*apa N*apa U'g

data for any colour: i aa. 2714 63.08
u*e and numberno.=00 .. 15 i 47, 4453 66.31
elementary hue text: j 58.41 68.22
u*e = 16 hues00j, r25j, ..., b75r r75j 74.52  76.94

: . 97.58 97.66
contrast reduction factor: 2473 7942

:uolrewuIojul [eaIuyda |

Cr= 0.9

57.15
38.27

71.81
66.31

14.13 46.27
-6.03 36.15

-21.86

%Gamut
LI*rel = 88
%Regularity

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

27.99 65.07
71.56 71.62

44.55

36.34 O*e = 31 42 136
-32.25 35.77 9¥crei = 39 -46.47 46.49
-37.88 37.9

~46.69 54.01

-37.78 72.54

-3.32  64.36

Yellow J
greenish redish

Yellow J
greenish redish

yellowish yellowish

yellowish yellowish

*Z UOISION ep'weq'sd'/vvvvvv/:dng

Green G Red R
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greenish redish i i greenish redish
Blue B : & Blue B

54.4 33.8
35.8 54.0
244 ! 300
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BAM-test chart Fe70; Colorimetric systems, Page 55/198 input:000n / w / nnn0 / www set...
D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16 Isto b 75r output:—>LAB*->cmy0* setcmyk
M Y L \Y




V L [6] Y M C
www.ps.bam.de/Fe70/10L/L70e00FP.PDF/ .PS; FRS12_ 95a, L*=20_95; linearized output
F: linearized outputFe70/10L/L70e00FP.DAT in File (F)

FRS12_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data

Namel*=L*, a*; b*, C*ab,a N*ap,3
39.75 66.98
98.29 98.4
4353 71.2
-28.62 38.8
-52.8 69.51
-29.93 76.75

Input .and QUtpl.Jt . FRS12_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS12 95a . *a  C*apa N*apa U'g

data for any colour: i aa. 2714 63.08
u*e and numberno.=00 .. 15 i 47, 4453 66.31
elementary hue text: j 58.41 68.22
u*e = 16 hues00j, r25j, ..., b75r r75j 74.52  76.94

: . 97.58 97.66
contrast reduction factor: 2473 7942

:uolrewuIojul [eaIuyda |

Cr= 0.9

57.15
38.27

71.81
66.31

14.13 46.27
-6.03 36.15

-21.86

%Gamut
LI*rel = 88
%Regularity

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

27.99 65.07
71.56 71.62

44.55

36.34 O*e = 31 42 136
-32.25 35.77 9¥crei = 39 -46.47 46.49
-37.88 37.9

~46.69 54.01

-37.78 72.54

-3.32  64.36

Yellow J
greenish redish

Yellow J
greenish redish

yellowish yellowish

yellowish yellowish

*Z UOISION ep'weq'sd'/vvvvvv/:dng

Green G Red R

Sd’ /4ad'd40090/71/70T/0294-T00T800¢ :uone.sital Nvd

Green G Red R i i;é
27.1

162

bluish bluish bluish bluish

Swia)sAs Jojuow Jo Jajunud Jo uswalnseaw pue uonenjeas 1oy uoneoldde

Q
=
=
D
@
>0
=
§
=
o
o
Q
3
Q.
®
~~
T
D
\l
o
o=
o
S”
o
Q
3
Q.
)
=
T
@
I
_|
<

greenish redish i i greenish redish
Blue B : & Blue B

54.4 33.8
35.8 54.0
244 ! 300
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BAM-test chart Fe70; Colorimetric systems, Page 73/198 input:000n / w / nnn0 / www set...
D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16 Isto b 75r output:—>LAB*->cmy0* setcmyk
M Y L \Y




V L [6] Y M C
www.ps.bam.de/Fe70/10L/L70e00FP.PDF/ .PS; FRS12_ 95a, L*=20_95; linearized output
F: linearized outputFe70/10L/L70e00FP.DAT in File (F)

FRS12_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data

Namel*=L*, a*; b*, C*ab,a N*ap,3
39.75 66.98
98.29 98.4
4353 71.2
-28.62 38.8
-52.8 69.51
-29.93 76.75

Input .and QUtpl.Jt . FRS12_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS12 95a . *a  C*apa N*apa U'g

data for any colour: i aa. 2714 63.08
u*e and numberno.=00 .. 15 i 47, 4453 66.31
elementary hue text: j 58.41 68.22
u*e = 16 hues00j, r25j, ..., b75r r75j 74.52  76.94

: . 97.58 97.66
contrast reduction factor: 2473 7942

:uolrewuIojul [eaIuyda |

Cr= 0.9

57.15
38.27

71.81
66.31

14.13 46.27
-6.03 36.15

-21.86

%Gamut
LI*rel = 88
%Regularity

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

27.99 65.07
71.56 71.62

44.55

36.34 G*hre = 31 242 136
3225 377 T cro= 39 "46.47 46.49
~46.69 54.01
~37.78 72.54
= brd 332 6436
2. 92

79.4
110

Yellow J
greenish redish

Yellow J
greenish redish

yellowish yellowish

yellowish yellowish

*Z UOISION ep'weq'sd'/vvvvvv/:dng

RedR [ 23

162

Green G Red R
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BAM-test chart Fe70; Colorimetric systems, Page 91/198 input:000n / w / nnn0 / www set...
D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16 Isto b 75r output:—>LAB*->cmy0* setcmyk
M Y L \Y




V L [6] Y M C
www.ps.bam.de/Fe70/10L/L70e00FP.PDF/ .PS; FRS12_ 95a, L*=20_95; linearized output
F: linearized outputFe70/10L/L70e00FP.DAT in File (F)

FRS12_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data

Namel*=L*, a*; b*, C*ab,a N*ap,3
39.75 66.98
98.29 98.4
4353 71.2
-28.62 38.8
-52.8 69.51
-29.93 76.75

Input .and QUtpl.Jt . FRS12_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS12 95a . *a  C*apa N*apa U'g

data for any colour: i aa. 2714 63.08
u*e and numberno.=00 .. 15 i 47, 4453 66.31
elementary hue text: j 58.41 68.22
u*e = 16 hues00j, r25j, ..., b75r r75j 74.52  76.94

: . 97.58 97.66
contrast reduction factor: 2473 7942

:uolrewuIojul [eaIuyda |

Cr= 0.9

57.15
38.27

71.81
66.31

14.13 46.27
-6.03 36.15

-21.86

%Gamut
LI*rel = 88
%Regularity

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

27.99 65.07
71.56 71.62

44.55

36.34 O*e = 31 42 136
-32.25 35.77 9¥crei = 39 -46.47 46.49
-37.88 37.9

~46.69 54.01

-37.78 72.54

-3.32  64.36

Yellow J
greenish redish

Yellow J
greenish redish

yellowish yellowish

yellowish yellowish

*Z UOISION ep'weq'sd'/vvvvvv/:dng

Green G Red R
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_:|BAM-test chart Fe70; Colorimetric systems, Page 109/198 input:000n / w / nnn0 / www set...
D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16 isto b75r ut—>LAB*->cmy0* setcmyk
M Y L \Y




V L [6] Y M C
www.ps.bam.de/Fe70/10L/L70e00FP.PDF/ .PS; FRS12_ 95a, L*=20_95; linearized output
F: linearized outputFe70/10L/L70e00FP.DAT in File (F)

FRS12_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data

Namel*=L*, a*, b*; C*ab,a N*ap,3
39.75 66.98
98.29 98.4
4353 71.2
-28.62 38.8
-52.8 69.51

Input .and QUtpl.Jt . FRS12_95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS12 95a . *a  C*apa N*apa U'g
data for any colour: 4418 5695 27.14 63.08

u*e and numberno.=00 .. 15 i 47.38 49.13 4453 66.31
elementary hue text: j 35.24 58.41 68.22

u*e = 16 hues00j, r25j, ..., b75r r75j 19.13 7452 76.94

: . -3.94 97.58 97.66
conérait(;eéjuctlon EEED -26.89 74.73 79.42 -29.93 76.75
R - .

_43.48 5715 7181 5 0 0 00 00
5415 38.27 66.31 YoGamut 0 0 00 00

:uolrewuIojul [eaIuyda |

Yellow J

greenish redish

yellowish yellowish

-44.06
-35.64
-29.03
-15.48
1.15
27.14
61.92
64.27

14.13
-6.03
-21.86
=ER25

46.27
36.15
36.34
35.77

U*mI: 88
%Regularity
g*H,reI = 31
g*C,reI =39

27.99 65.07
71.56 71.62
13.6 4455
-46.47 46.49

-37.88 37.9

-46.69 54.01
-37.78 72.54
-3.32 64.36

Yellow J

greenish redish

yellowish yellowish

*Z UOISION ep'weq'sd'/vvvvvv/:dng

RedR P s
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Green G Green G Red R
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greenish redish greenish redish

Blue B Blue B

D D r
%.0 1.0 54.4 33.8
1.0 b0Or 1.0 35.8 54.0
Cc20v. 1.0 c87v. 244 4 300

1.0
c53v
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BAM-test chart Fe70; Colorimetric systems, Page 127/198 input:000n / w / nnn0 / www set...
D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16 isto b75r ut—>LAB*->cmy0* setcmyk
M Y L \Y




V L [6] Y M C
www.ps.bam.de/Fe70/10L/L70e00FP.PDF/ .PS; FRS12_ 95a, L*=20_95; linearized output
F: linearized outputFe70/10L/L70e00FP.DAT in File (F)

Input and output: _ FRS12 95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data FRS12_95; CIELAB data
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS12 95a . b*a  C*apa N*apa U : Namel*=L* a* b* C*

data for any colour: 44, 27.14 63.08 ; 32.95 63.61
u*e and numberno.=00 .. 15 j 47. 4453 66.31 . 90.02 90.11

elementary hue text: j 58.41 68.22 . 36.46 66.68
U*e = 16 hues00j, r25j, ..., b75r _ 7452 76.94 : -35.94 44.17

: . 97.58 97.66 : -58.96 74.57
contrast reduction factor: 2473 79.42 . _36.79 80.12

cr=0.9 57.15 7181 5 -5.99 6.01
3827 66.31 AGamut . 852 8.54
14.13 46.27 U*re = 88 . 27.99 65.07
-6.03 36.15 %Regularity : 89 7156 71.62
-21.86 36.34 9* e = 31 . 13.6 4455
-32.25 35.77 " cra = 39 . —46.47 46.49
~37.88 37.9
~46.69 54.01
~37.78 72.54
332 64.36

:uolrewuIojul [eaIuyda |

Yellow J % Yellow J
greenish redish & 1 greenish redish
51

yellowish yellowish

yellowish yellowish
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BAM-test chart Fe70; Colorimetric systems, Page 145/198 input:000n / w / nnn0 / www set...
D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16 isto b75r ut—>LAB*->cmy0* setcmyk
M Y L \Y




V L [6] Y M C
www.ps.bam.de/Fe70/10L/L70e00FP.PDF/ .PS; FRS12_ 95a, L*=20_95; linearized output
F: linearized outputFe70/10L/L70e00FP.DAT in File (F)

Input and output: _ FRS12 95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data FRS12_95a; CIELAB data
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS12 95a . b*a  C*apa N*apa U : Namel*=L* a* b* C*
data for any colour: i 44.18 56.95 27.14 63.08 . 32.95 63.61
u*e and numberno.= 00 .. 15 j 47.38 49.13 4453 66.31 . 90.02 90.11
elementary hue text: j 35.24 58.41 68.22 . 36.46 66.68
U*e = 16 hues00j, r25j, ..., b75r ' 19.13 7452 76.94 . -35.94 44.17
: . ' -3.94 9758 97.66 . -58.96 74.57
Comraft(;e;ucnon T -26.89 74.73 79.42 . -36.79 80.12
EE 82 -43.48 57.15 71.81 %Gamut 0 0. -5.99 6.01
-54.15 38.27 66.31 B—— . -8.52 8.54
-44.06 14.13 46.27 Urel = 00 . 27.99 65.07
-35.64 -6.03 36.15 %Regularity . . 7156 71.62
-29.03 -21.86 36.34 g*ure = 31 . 13.6 4455
-15.48 -32.25 35.77 9*cre = 39 . -46.47 46.49
1.15  -37.88 37.9
27.14 -46.69 54.01
61.92 -37.78 72.54
64.27 -3.32 64.36
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BAM-test chart Fe70; Colorimetric systems, Page 163/198 input:000n / w / nnn0 / www set...
D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16 isto b75r ut—>LAB*->cmy0* setcmyk
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V L [6] Y M C
www.ps.bam.de/Fe70/10L/L70e00FP.PDF/ .PS; FRS12_ 95a, L*=20_95; linearized output
F: linearized outputFe70/10L/L70e00FP.DAT in File (F)

Input and output: _ FRS12 95a; adapted (a) CIELAB data FRS12_95a; CIELAB data
Colorimetric Printer Reflective System FRS12 95a . b*a  C*apa N*apa U : Namel*=L* a* b* C*

data for any colour: 44, 27.14 63.08 ; 32.95 63.61
u*e and numberno.=00 .. 15 j 47. 4453 66.31 . 90.02 90.11

elementary hue text: j 58.41 68.22 . 36.46 66.68
U*e = 16 hues00j, r25j, ..., b75r _ 7452 76.94 : -35.94 44.17

: . 97.58 97.66 : -58.96 74.57
contrast reduction factor: 2473 79.42 . _36.79 80.12

cr=0.9 57.15 7181 5 -5.99 6.01
3827 66.31 AGamut . 852 8.54
14.13 46.27 U*re = 88 . 27.99 65.07
-6.03 36.15 %Regularity : 89 7156 71.62
-21.86 36.34 9* e = 31 . 13.6 4455
-32.25 35.77 " cra = 39 . —46.47 46.49
~37.88 37.9
~46.69 54.01
~37.78 72.54
332 64.36
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D65: colour scales and 9 data tables for 16 isto b75r ut—>LAB*->cmy0* setcmyk
M Y L \Y




